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DISABILITY PROGRAMS REVIEW 

July 11, 1994 


10:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. 


I. Summary 

o 	 Disability is hard to measure - in large part because it is so difficult to define. Most attempts to collect data on 
the number of individuals with disabilities living in this country have relied on self reporting techniques, but 
because the collections have used slightly different questions to elicit information on disability, the number of 
individuals, and the reasons for disability, vary from one report to the other. 

o 	 Over 35 Federal programs serve individuals with disabilities, providing cash benefrts, medical and social 

services, and education, rehabilitation services and training in excess of $175 billion in FY 1994. 


o 	 Due to changes over the last 15 years in economic conditions, program structure, and management practices, 
the 551/01 disability rolls continue to increase. 

o 	 Cash benefrt programs are not integrated with programs that provide services that might reduce the need for 
benefits. 
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o 	 Issues to guide action: 

clarify Federal and State responsibilities towards individuals with disabilities; 

consider aligning definitions of disability and eligibility criteria to minimize duplication and overlap of 
benefits and services, and maximize administrative efficiency; 

structure program interrelationships to provide packages of cash benefits and services to best meet the 
needs of program participants; 

focus on outcomes of individuals served; and 

identify eventual savings that can be achieved across the range of programs by virtue of more carefully 
structured 	and targeted services. 

o 	 Policy options: 

Short-term: 

OMB could establish an interagency taskforce, led either by OMB or jointly by Education and HHS, to 
review programs serving individuals with disabilities. 

BRD should conduct a Governmentwide data collection (BDR) on Federal funding of programs serving 
individuals with disabilities. 
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o 	 Policy options: 

Long-term: 

Explore changes to eligibility requirements 

Consider changes to childhood disability benefit levels and definitions of disability 

Consider changes to mental disability definitions 

Review multiple program benefit payment ceilings on public disability benefits 

Consider veterans' compensation in determining social security disability payments 

Eliminate provisions allowing State workers compensation to be offset for some States 

Review disparity between initial benefits 	in 01 and OASI for older applicants 

Consider making the initial 01 benefit consistent with early retirement benefit 
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II. Background and Context 

o 	 Disability is hard to measure - in large part because it is so difficult to define. Most attempts to collect data on 
the number of individuals with disabilities living in this country have relied on self reporting techniques, but 
because the collections have used slightly different questions to elicit information on disability, the number of 
individuals, and the reasons for disability, vary from one report to the other. 

o 	 The 1990 census identified 16.4 million persons between the ages of 16 and 64 as having a disability .. For the 
purposes of the census, those included in this category reported either a work disability (12.8 million), a 
mobility limitation (3.5 million), and/or a self-care limitation (5.4 million). 

o 	 1989 data from the National Health Interview survey, a continuous survey of the civilian, non-institutionalized 
U.S. population, reported that one in seven Americans -- 34.2 million people -- had an activity limitation. Of 
those 34.2 million, 10,1 million people were unable to perform their major activity; 13.2 million were limited in 
the kind or amount of major activity they could perform; and 10.9 million were limited in non-major activities. 
For every category of disability, as annual household income rose, the incidence of disability declined. Whites 
were more likely to have a limitation in a non major activity, while blacks were more likely to be unable to 
perform their major activity than whites. People in rural areas had higher rates of activity limitation than 
people in metropolitan areas. 

o 	 . Major programs serving individuals with disabilities are identified in the table on page 4C. Cash benefits 
comprise the largest component of assistance, approximately 49%. Medical benefits make up 34%, with the 
remainder delivered through a wide range of other programs, including vocational rehabilitation, education and 
training, disability-related research, and other health-related services. 
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2 Disability Statistics A.bstract 

Table 1: Prevalent:e of activity limitation, 1989 I 
Limited in Unable 

Limited in amount or kind t6 perform 
All persons limited in activity nonmaJor actIvity of major activity major activity 

1000's 0" 1000's % 1000's % 1000's % 1000's % 

All persons 2.tl3.532 100.0 34)18 14.1 10.920 4.5 13.246 5.4 10,052 4.1 

Sex 
Male 118,009 100.0 16.117 13.7 4.720 4.0 5.917 5.0 5.480 4.6 
Female 125.523 100.0 18.101 14.4 6.200 4.9 7.329 5.8 4.572 3.6 

Age 
Under 18 64.003 100.0 3.405 5.3 978 1.5 2.075 3.2 353 0.6 

I 18-44 104.196 100.0 9.418 9.0 2,823 2.7 3.899 3.7 2.696 2.6 
45-64 46.114 100.0 10.215 22.2 2.600 5.6 3.564 7.7 4.051 8.8

I 

I 
65-69 9.903 100.0 3.653 36.9 766 7.7 1.330 13.4 1.557 15.7 
70 and over 19.316 100.0 7.527 39.0 3.753 19.4 2.378 12.3 1.395 7.2 

Race 
White 20.5.312 100.0 29.084 14.2 9.655 4.7 11.366 5.5 8,063 3.9 
Black 29.891 100.0 4.441 14.9 1,077 3.6 1.594 5.3 1.770 5.9 
Other (inc. unknown) B.329 100.0 693 8.3 188 2.3 286 3.4 219 2.6 

Household income 
Under $10.000 26.185 100.0 7.014 26.8 1.941 7.4 2.523 9.6 2.550 9.7 
$10,000-19.999 4',.040 100.0 7.972 19.4 2,461 6.0 3,013 7.3 2.498 6.1 
$20.000-34.999 56.7 ~ 8 100.0 6.728 11.9 2.232 3.9 2.804 4.9 1.692 3.0 

I $35.000 or more 80.203 100.0 6.559 8.2 2.440 3.0 2.740 3.4 1.378 1.7 
I 
! 	 Geographic region 

I 	 Northeast 48.930 100.0 6.425 13.1 2.212 4.5 2.379 4.9 1.834 3.7 
I 	 Midwest 59.540 100.0 8.141 13.7 2.591 4.4 3,308 5.6 2,242 3.8 

South 83.148 100.0 12.661 15.2 3.900 4.7 4.877 5.9 3.885 4.7 
West 51.913 100.0 6.991 13.5 2,218 4.3 2.682 5.2 2.091 4.0 

Place of residence 
Metropolitan areas 189.860 100.0 25.301 13.3 8.141 4.3 9.807 5.2 7.353 3.9 

Central city 74.410 100.0 10.883 14.6 3.368 4.5 4,049 5.4 '3.465 4.7 
Not central city 115.450 100,0 14.418 12.5 4,773 4.1 5.758 5.0 3.888 3.4 

Rural areas 53..672 100.0 8,917 16.6 2.779 5.2 3,439 6.4 2,699 5.0 



3 Disability Statistics Abstract 

Figure 1: At::tivity limitation by age and gender, 1989o 
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Figure 2: Ac:tivity limitation by household income, 1989c· 
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Federal Assistance to Individuals with Disabilities 

FY 1994 estimates 


Program title 

Cash benefits 

Civil Service Retirement System Disability 

Federal Employee Retirement System Disability 

Military Disabilitv Retirement 

Military DisabilirV Separation 

Veterans Comp9nsation (includes survivors) 

Veterans Pensitms (includes. survivors) 

SSAIDI 

SSAISSI 

Federal Employees Compensation Act Benefits 

Black Lung Diulbility Benefits (DOL) 

Black Lung Diseibility Benefits (HHS) 


subtotal, caslil payments 

Medical benefits 

VA Medical benefits 

Medicaid (Blindfdisabled beneficiaries) 


··HCFAlMedicare 

subtotal, medical benefits 

Other program:. (VR, education and,tralnlng) 
Veterans Vocational Rehabilitation & counseling 
Education Voca'tional Rehabilitation 
Speciallnstitutic,ns (APHB, NTID, Gallaudet) 
Special Educatii)n 
President's'CorTlmittee on Employment of People 

with DisabilitiE!s 
LaborOFCCP 
National Council on Disability 
Archtectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance 
Committee for F'urchase from People who are Blind or 
Severely Disa~'led 

Food and Drug Administration 
Health ResourCl~s and Services Administration 
Indian Health &~rvice 
Centers for DisElSse Control 
National Institutiits of Health 
Substance Abui,e and Mental Health Services Admin. 
Agency for Health Care and Policy Research 
Office of the ASi;istant Secretary for Health 
Administration (In Aging 
Administration (In Developmental Disabilities 
Headstart (10 pi3rcent setaside for disability) 
subtotal, other programs 

beneficiaries 

267,871 
6,530 

127,163 
11,079 

2,512,000 
895,000 

3,600,000 
4,300,000 

236,000 
88,000 

160,751 

2,800.000 
5,600,000 
4,100,000 

44,700 
942,000 

5,000.000 

funding 
(millions) 

3,645.0011 
42.0011 

1,500.0011 
146.4721 

13,300.0031 
3,400.0031 

36,730.0031 
24,844.00 31 

1,940.0021 
567.44 21 
776.0021 

86,890.91 

15,600.00 31 
26,300.00 51 
18,700.0051 

60,600.00 

253.0031 
2,298.0031 

126.0031 
3,109.0031 

U ... 
4.3231 

56.44 31 
1.6931 
3.3531 
1.6931 

934.0041 
2,937.0041 
2,120.0041 
2,081.0041 

10,947.0041 
2,150.0041 

154.0041 
68.0041 

327.0031 
115.0031 

33.2531 
27,719.74 

1TOTAL 176,210.6411 

Notes: Estimatcts may include resources expended on individuals without disabilities. 
11 Estimates b;ilsed on numbers of beneficiaries and benefits paid in FY 1993. 
21 Estimates folr FY 1994 as refleeted in the FY 1995 Budget. 
31 Estimates rellect the FY 1994 appropriation. 
41 Estimates rellect FY 1994 program level (provided by HHS). 
51 Estimates re'lleet FY 1994 benefits (provided by HHS). 



Federal Assistance to Individuals with Disabilities 

FY 1994 estimates 


Total dollars =$175 billion 


(49.6%) Cash payments 

(15.8%) Other programs (VR, ed., training, research) 

(34.6%) Medical benefits 
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Major Agencies ProvicJrrrg Assistance to Disabled . 

FY 1994 estimates = $175 billion 


(38.6%)HHS 

(1.5%) DOL 
(3.2%) ED 
(2.1%) OPM 

(18.6%) VA 

(0.9%) DoD 
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o. Hill interest focused because of: 

-- Special Ed reauthorization: The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) authorizes "special 
education" programs for children with disabilities from birth through age 21. There are three State formula 
grant programs, and 14 discretionary grant programs (total FY 1994 SA: $3.1 billion). All programs under the 
Act are schediJled to expire at the end of FY 1995. Education has identified four "overriding goals and 
principles" to guide its thinking: 

-- focus IDEA on improving outcomes 
-- focus special education. resources on teaching and learning 
-- improve working relationships between parents and schools 
- enhance capacity of the education system to help children with disabilities achieve high standards. 

ED does not expect to have a legislative proposal to the Hill until this winter. Congress is expected to take up 
the reauthorization at that time. (See appendix for a description of programs authorized under IDEA, and a 
description of students served.) 

-- 01 andSSI issues: 

The Social Security Disability Insurance (01) program provides benefits to workers who become disabled, and 
dependent members of their families. Workers are considered disabled if they have a severe. physical or 
mental impairment or combination of impairments that prevent them from engaging in substantial gainful 
activity (SGA) for at least 12 months, or can be expected to result in death. A person is considered to be 
engaging in SGA if he or she is actually earning $500 a month or more (net of impairment-related work 
expenses). After 24 months of 01 benefits, the worker is automatically enrolled in Medicare. 

The Supplemental Security Income program (SSI) pays monthly cash benefits to people who have limited 
income and resources and are age 65 or older, blind, or disabled, and uses essentially the same definition of 
disability as the Of program. The main difference between the SSI and 01 definitions of disability is that, under 
SSI, children, as well as adults, are individually entitled to benefits because of disability or blindness. SSI 
recipients are usually eligible for Medicaid, food stamps and other social services. 
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DI Insolvency - The balance of the Disability Insurance (01) Trust Fund is expected to decline steadily 
from $9.0 billion at the end of 1993 until the fund is exhausted in 1995. unless corrective legislation is 
enacted. 

Presently employees and employers each pay a Social Security payroll tax of 7.65 percent on earnings 
up to a specified ceiling Self employed individuals pay both the employer and employee share. Of the 
7.65 percent, 1.45 percent is allocated to the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund, 5.6 percent is allocated to 
the OASI Trust Fund, and 0.6 percent is allocated to the Disability Insurance Trust Fund (Self 
Employment taxes are similarly allocated). The OASOI Board of Trustees has recommended a 
reallocation of contribution rates between the OASI and 01 Trust Funds to remedy the expected 
financial shortfall in the 01 Trust Fund. 

The House version of the Social Security Domestic Worker ("Nanny Tax") Bills (H.R: 4278 and 
S. 1231) presently in Conference proposes a reallocation of the contribution rates. H.R. 4278 proposes 
raising the 01 allocation 0.34 percent to 0.94 percent, with the additional allocation coming from the 
OASI portion of the FICA tax (which would remain at a total of 7.65% for employers and employees). 

Drug Addicts' and Alcoholics (DA&A) - Changes in eligibility and benefits for disabled persons who 
are drug addicts and alcoholics have been proposed in the House and the Senate in the SSA 

. independent agency bills (H.R. 4277 and S. 1360). 

The House and Senate propose to: require 01 payments for OA&A beneficiaries be paid to a 
representative payee; condition payment of 01 to OA&A beneficiaries on treatment; and terminate 01 
c:lnd SSI benefits for individuals whose drug addiction or alcoholism is a contributing factor. material to 
the determination of their disability after three years. The House version would begin counting the three 
years from the date of eligibility. while the Senate would only count those time periods when the 
recipient was in treatment. Also, in the House version, termination would include the loss of medical 
benefits (Medicare and Medicaid), while the Senate would continue medical coverage after the three 
years. The administration supports changes to OA&A benefits and will work with the conferees to 
develop the final policy. 
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Backlogs -- The increasing number of applications in recent years have left the State Disability 
Determination Services (DOSs) unable to keep pace with their workloads. Between 1988 and 1992, 
SSI and 01 applications pending at the DDSs rose from 323,000 to 725,000 causing claimants to wait 
50 percent longer, or three months instead of two, for an eligibility decision. Congress enacted $540 
million in investments for FY 1994 to improve processing and decrease backlogs. 

Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs) - By law, the SSA is expected to review periodically a 
beneficiary's disability case in order to determine if the beneficiary remains eligible for benefits. Other 
situations warranting a continuing disability review are: voluntary reports from beneficiaries indicating 
medical improvement; posting of substantial earnings; or a report of medical improvement from a 
vocational rehabilitation agency. 

In recent years, as the number of initial claims has risen, the number of CORs performed by SSA has 
dropped dramatically. SSA claims they have been put in the position of trading of resources between 
processing initial claims or performing CDRs. By not performing required CDRs in the 01 program in 
1990-93, SSA estimates a net cost of $1.4 billion to the 01 Trust Fund, prOjected through 1997. 
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CHART 7. Number of Continuing 
Disabilitv Reviews Conducted· 
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CHART 8. Continuing Disability Reviews 
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III. Problems with the Current Programs 

o 	 Change in the demographics of the client populations -- from the orthopedically disabled, who have had prior 
successful work experiences, to mentally disabled and mentally ill; with limited or no successful work 
experience is reflected in the causes of 01 awards and in the low rehabilitation rates in EO VR program (see 
-appendix for description of VR program and client characteristics). - . 

o 	 Tremendous overlap of programs, with varying array of cash benefits and eligibility for services, but 
inconsistent definitions of disability and eligibility criteria. Poor data collection, and little coordination between 
programs, leaves us with little information about who is being served, what services or benefits. they are 
receiving, and how they are faring. 

o 	 The number of children identified as having disabilities continues to increase (in Special Education, due to 
increases in numbers of preschoolers being served, and increases in numbers of children prenatally exposed 
to drugs and alcohol; in SSI increases due to a change in the definition of childhood disability), but long term 
labor market experiences and opportunities for independent living for them is far less favorable than for their 
nondisabled peers. 
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CHART 4. Largest Causes of DI Awards 
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OHART 3. SSI·Disabllity Awards for Children 
1984·1993 
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o 	 Increasing numbers are coming on to the disability rolls, both adults and children. SSI blind and disabled and 
01 together grew from 4.9 million people in 1985 to 7.3 million people in 1993, an increase of 49 percent. . 
Benefit payments grew from $25 billion in 1985 to $52 billion in 1993. or 108 percent (55% in constant 
dollars). Estimated 1994 expenditures: $21 billion for SSI and $38 billion for 01. 

o 	 Precise reasons for the increase are not known; those frequently cited by SSA and others are: 

The poor performance of the economy during the 1990-91 recession 

An increase in children's claims as a result of the 1990 Supreme Court ruling that SSI regulations for 
evaluating impairments were inconsistent with the standard in the Social Security Act 

The act provides that a child will be considered, disabled if he or she has an impairment of 
comparable severity to one that would render an adult disabled. Adults are evaluated on the 
basis of a five-step criteria, the fifth of which is vocational ability. The courts determined that 
children should have an equivalent fifth step, which has been defined as ability to function in an 
age-appropriate manner. 

Changes in program rules, particularly in the mid-1980s to the criteria for determining mental 
impairment disabilities 

According to early '80s court cases and GAO reports, many mentally impaired Ol·recipients, were 
being dropped from the rolls under faulty guidelines or with insufficient psychiatric consultation. 

An issue raised by courts and mental health advocates was that criteria failed to evaluate 
whether claimants could function in a competitive work setting; the shift from more objective 
physical/medical criteria to more subjective criteria related to ability to function has expanded the 
rolls. 

SSA outreach programs and actions taken by State and local governments to raise awareness of SSI 
among potentially eligible populations. 

9 




CHART S. DI· and SSI-Disability Enrollment 
1980-1993 
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CHART 6. Change in DI and SSI-Disability Enrollment 
1980-1993­
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o 	 In 1992, failure to meet medical criteria or return to work accounted for only 1.75% of 01 terminations. Only 
0.6% left the SSI rolls because they were no longer disabled. The primary reasons for leaving the 01 rolls are 
conversion to retirement benefits and death; the primary reasons for leaving the SSI rolls are excess income 
and death. 

o 	 Loss of cash benefits (and perceived threat of loss of medical benefits) act as built-in disincentives for 
achieving independence and voluntarily leaving the rolls 

o 	 Less than one-half of one percent of SSIIOI recipients leave due to vocational rehabilitation, which does not 
appear to be very effective. 
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CHART 9. Recent DI Terminations per 1,000 
. Recipients by Basis of Termination 
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IV. Questions and concerns to guide action 

What should be the Federal and State responsibilities towards individuals with disabilities? Is it the 
Federal responsibility to provide assistance (cash and services) to individuals to help them become 
independent·and productive members of society? 

Should the definitions of disability and eligibility criteria across programs be aligned? Would this 
minimize duplication and overlap of benefits and services, and maximize administrative efficiency? 
What would be the costs and impact on participation? 

Is there a need to structure program interrelationships to provide packages of cash benefits and 
services? Would this approach meet the needs of program participants? How do we determine the 
appropriate nature, scope, and duration of assistance? 

Would it be better to focus on outcomes of individuals served, instead of measuring just the number of 
individuals served, or the amount of services provided, by discrete programs? How effective are 
services? 

Could we explore eventual savings across range of programs by virtue of more carefully structured and 
targeted services? Can we eliminate duplication and overlap of assistance, promote independence and 
self-sufficiency and reduce income support requirements. 
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V. Short-Tenn Policy Options 

Option 1: OMB could establish an interagency taskforce, led either by OMB or jointly by Education and HHS, 
to review programs serving individuals with disabilities and answer the following questions: 

What is the Federal responsibility for people with disabilities? What is the rationale for assuming 
responsibility (e.g., insurance, indemnity, need)? Does the scope and nature of the responsibility differ 
based on age (children vs. adults?) 

How are we meeting those responsibilities? What is the current array of programs? What 
serviceslbenefits are they providing? How delivered? To whom? What are the gaps and overlaps? 

What do we know about how reCipients are dOing? What data are we currently collecting, and what do 
we need? 

What changes are needed to program purposes, and to program structure to better meet Federal 
responsibilities? Are we 'currently targeting the correct individuals? Are we providing the correct array 
of services and benefits? 

Should we revise statutes and regulations to align definitions of disability? How can we make sense of 
eligibility criteria for various programs. to minimize overlap and duplication of services and benefits, and 
ease administration and assessment of program performance and participant outcomes? 

Should we move program focus towards participant outcomes? 

Should We develop a legislative strategy to integrate cash benefit programs with service programs to 
promote beneficiary independence and self sufficiency and reduce the need for benefits?' 

Option 2: BRD should conduct a Governmentwide data collection (BDR) on Federal funding of programs 
serving individuals with disabilities. 
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VI. Options Already Under Consideration in Congress 

Option 1: 

Childhood Disability Commission -- the SSA independent agency bill (H.R. 4277, S. 1668) calls for a 
Commission on the Evaluation of Disability in Children. Under both the House and Senate versions, the 
Secretary of HHS would be required to appoint a 9 to 15-member Commission. Under the House 
version, the Commission would, in consultation with the National Academy of Sciences, conduct a 
study on the effect of the current SSI . definition of disability· as it applies to children under the age of 18 
and their receipt of services, including the appropriateness of an alternative definition. The Commission 
would also examine the feasibility of prorating Zebley lump sum retroactive benefits or holding them in 
trust; the extent to which SSA can involve private organizations to increase social services, education, 
and vocational instruction aimed at promoting independence and the ability to engage in SGA; and 
methods to increase the extent to which benefits are used to help a child achieve independence and 
DGA. The report would be submitted in November, 1995. 

In the Senate bill, the study would examine whether the need by families for assistance in meeting high 
medical costs for children with disabilities, regardless of SSI eligibility, might be met through expanded 
Federal health assistance programs, and other issues the Secretary deems appropriate. The report 
would be due September 1. 1995. 

Option. 2: 

Drug addicts and alcoholics (DA&A) -- Both the Senate and House have included proposals to reform 
the DA&A component of the disability program in their independent agency bills. It is unclear which 
version will be taken in conference. Each proposal would place time limits on benefits to addicts, 
assuming treatment was made available. 
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VII. Possible Long-Term Policy Options 

Long-term options have not been fully specified or costed at this time. They are presented to begin discussion 
of whether and how the Administration might want to approach the high costs of the major cash benefit 
disability programs. Once a direction is clarified, additional work can be focused. 

OPTION 1: EXPLORE CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS 

(Note: SSAlHHS have several studies underway which should help to identify and analyze disability program 
participant dynamics. This information will be critical in the development of any new definitions of disability. 

This information is expected to be available over the next several years.) 


CHILDHOOD DISABILITY BENEFIT LEVELS AND DEFINITIONS OF DISABILITY 


Of the 4.3 million SSI-disability recipients, over tQO,OOO are childref1; benefits to these children are 
approximately $4.6 billion annually 

What is an appropriate level of benefits for children? 

Option 1A: No SSI cash, i.e., limit entitlement to Medicaid coverage and coverage under non-SSI 
welfare programs (e.g., AFDC and food stamps) 

Option 1 B: Deem more of parents' resources to the child ... 


Option 1 C: Provide different benefit levels for different types of impairments) 
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OPTION 1: EXPLORE CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS (continued) 

Emphasize recipient self-sufficiency 

Option 10: Target services -- rather than cash, provide vouchers for specific services or make 
payments directly to service providers 

Option 1 E: Time limits -- place time limits on entitlement for impairments that have a reasonable 
probability of improvement with maturity; such as learning disorders or low birth weight 

PI~,cing time limits,.,on certain disabilities, with the opportunity for the beneficiary to file a new 
claim, wouldput the burden on the beneficiary rather than the agency; given the backlogs in 
CORs, the burden on the agency leads to beneficiaries who may no longer be qualified 
continuing to receive benefits. 

Revise childhood disability listings - seek legislation to amend the childhood disability requirements 

Current regulations provide for significant weight to be given to the ob.!.ervations of parents and 
te!lQbe[S..in determining whether an impairment is disabling. 

Ce6lec olQc. 

Option 1 F: Changes in regulation or law would move determination in the direction of more 
objective medical evaluation of trained psychologists. 
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OPTION 1: EXPLORE CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS (continued) 

CONSIDER CHANGES TO MENTAL DISABILITY DEFINITIONS 

Major growth in the 01 and SSI programs is attributable to changes in the mid-1980s to the definitions of 
mental disabili!y and the requirements for performing CDRs 

Of the 5.2 million people in the 01 program in 1993, 1.1 million had a mental disorder diagnosis and 
were receiving approximately $7.3 billion; of the 4.4 million disabled people in the SSI program, 1.7 
million had a mental disorder diagnosis and were receiving approximately $5.7 billion 

Over 26% of 01 awards in 1993 were for mental disorders, up trom 11% in 1982; SSI awards in 1993 
. based on mental disorders were 55% of total awards, up from 30% in 1975 

While these changes reflected, in part. a growing acceptance and understanding of the disabling effects 
of mental impairments. it may be timely to ask whether current laws and regulations go too far 

Option 1G: As with childhood disability. consider changes to definitions and methods of proof of mental 
disability in 01 and SSI programs; for example. shift back to more objective physical/medical criteria 
from subjective criteria related to ability to function 

16 




OPTION 2: REVIEW MULTIPLE PROGRAM BENEFIT PAYMENT CEILINGS 

People with disabilities may qualify for cash payments from more than one source; Sources may include 
01, veterans compensation, workers compensation, SSI 

When Social Security beneficiaries are eligible for multiple disabilitY benefits, ceiling arrangements limit 
combined public disability payments to 80% of the worker's average earnings before becoming disabled 

CONSIDER VETERANS COMPENSATION IN DETERMINING SOCIAL SECURITY DISABILITY PAYMENTS 

II 	 Veterans compensation for disabilities are not included when applying the ceiling 

Option 2A: Make veterans compensation consistent with other disability programs in ceiling calculation 

CBO estimates 5-year savings of $150 million if this provision were applied to veterans newly awarded 
compensation and $590 million if applied retroactively to all veterans receiving compensation 

ELIMINATE PROVISIONS ALLOWING WORKER'S COMPENSATION TO BE OFFSET FOR SOME STATES 

In most instances, Social Security benefits are offset for recipients of state workers compensation 
whose combined benefits exceed the ceiling; however, for 15 states and Puerto Rico, state workers 

. compensation gets the offset -- when the law providing for the ceiling was passed, these states were 

Ialready offsetting State worker's compensation against Social Security disability benefits and were 
grandfathered 

Option 2B: Change law to establish a consistent offset nationwide 

Social Security estimates that 5-year savings if this provision were effective for new entitlement would 
total $130 million; if it were effective retroactively, 5-year savings would total $340 million 

(States affected by changing the reverse offset provision include: California, Colorado, Florida, Hawaii, 
Louisiana, Minnesota, Montana, New Jersey, New York, Nevada, North Dakota, Ohio, Oregon, Puerto 
Rico, Washington, and WisconSin) 
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OPTION 3: REVIEW DISPARITY BETWEEN INITIAL BENEFITS IN 01 AND OASI FOR OLDER APPLICANTS 

CONSIDER MAKING THE INITIAL 01 BENEFIT CONSISTENT WITH EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFIT 

Under current law, a retiree at age 62 receives an OASI benefit which is 80% of what a new disability 
recipient would receive 

When the normal retirement age increases from 65 to 67, the percent received by a retiree at 62 will 
decrease to 70% of what a new disability recipient will receive 

Roughly 20 % of disability. awards go to individuals age 60 and over; the larger the inequity between 
retirement benefits and disability benefits, the greater the incentive to claim disability 

Option 3A: Rep. Pickle's proposal -- apply 20% actuarial reduction factor used now for early 
retirements to all disability recipients. A rough staff estimate indicates that this proposal would generate 
$7.5 billion in savings in the year 2000 alone (the first year that the Pickle proposal would be in effect). 
As a result of this proposal, the long-range (75-year) actuarial balance of the OASDI trust funds would 
increase by 0.22% of taxable payroll. 

Option 3B: Phase in an actuarial reduction factor for "older" disability applicants (e.g., 2% at 52, 4% at 
53 .... 19% at 61, 20% at 62). Social Security actuaries are currently pricing this proposal. 
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VIII. Program Management Improvement Efforts 

Disability Reengineering 

On April 1, SSA presented a proposal to re-engineer the disability processing system. The major focus 
of the effort is to streamline and automate the disability claims process, thereby gaining reductions in 
processing times. The Commissioner will present the final report on the conceptual structure of re-
engineering in August. This fall, SSA will establish a disability re-engineering implementation team to 

o~lJ\--- f develop a detailed implementation plan for reforming the disability process. 

OMS staff is currently examining the impact of the re-engineering proposal on SSA's program costs, 
productivity gains,and administrative resources. OMS will continue_ to be involved in the development 
and implementation of the re-engineering effort. 

Backlog Initiatives 

Automation Investment Funding 

The President's 1995 budget includes a request for $385 million to fund the second and third year of 
SSA's automation investment. The major component of this effort is the implementation of intelligent 
work stations and local and wide-area networks in SSA's field offices, teleservice centers, and program 
service centers. The House appropriations bill for 1995 included $130 million for this initiative, which 
represents that portion of the President's request planned to be obligated in 1995 alone. $300 million 
was budgeted for FY 1994. 

Disability Caseload Processing Investment Funding 

The President's 1995 budget includes a request for $280 million to focus specifically on processing 
disability claims and hearings. This includes increased funding for the State Disability Determination 
Services (DOSs), which make disability determinations for SSA. The House appropriations bill for 1995 
included $352 million. $32 million of the $72 million increase above the President's request represents 
House intent that funds for employee bonuses be used instead for disability processing. $320 million 
was enacted for this investment in FY 1994. 
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Increase the Number of CDRs 

SSA could perform more CDRs with its current authority and resources. They claim this would lower 
service levels to disability applicants. Little evidence has been provided to demonstrate why SSA is 
unable to shift resources from OASI administration. 
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SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Total FY 1994 BA: $3,109 million 


DESCRIPTION 


o 	 The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) authorizes "special 

educatioil" programs for children with disabilities from birth through age 21: 

three Stslte formula grants and 14 discretionary grant activities. 


o 	 More im~)ortant are the civil rights-type protections IDEA affords to children with 
disabilitie!s, by requiring that States provide all children with disabilities a "free 
approprinte public education" (FAPE) designed to meet their unique needs. 

o 	 largest program: Grants to States, 1994 BA: $2,150 million, provides partial 

support of additional costs of providing FAPE - 1993 Federal contribution: 7 

percent of excess cost; 5 million children were served. 


o 	 Preschool Grants, 1994 BA: $339 million, help States expand and improve 

preschoc)1 service~ for children with disabilities. 1993: 400,000 children. 


o 	 Grants fm Infants and Families, 1994 BA: $253 million, support statewide 
program:; to provide early intervention services to all children with disabilities 
from birtlh through 2 years and their families. After building the coordination 
system, 'funds may be used for direct medical and social services that are not 
otherwisle provided from other public or private sources. The program is to be 
the payo'r of last resort. Unlike all similar programs in HHS, there is no means 
test for slervices; States may impose fee scales at their discretion. The law 
requires the States to serve all eligible infants and toddlers by the fifth year of 
participation in the program (for most States, 1991) unless they have requested 
and recE!ived waivers from ED; 36 States requested waivers for the most 
recent yt3ar of participation. 

o 	 Other programs, 1994 BA: $367 million, support projects for discrete 
populations (e.g. deaf-blind); research and development; and personnel training. 

TRENDS AND CHANGES 

o 	 The number of children identified with disabilities has increased every year 
since 19176, from 3.7 million in 1976 to 5 million in 1993, with the largest 
inCreaSE! occurring in the-categories least susceptible to objective measures of 
impairment: currently students with learning disabilities, 50 percent of the 
population served. Other high incidence disabilities include speech or language 
impairm:ents (22 percent). mental retardation (12.3 percent), and seriously 
emotionally disabled (S.9percent). Other (visual, orthopedic, autism, deaf-blind, 
traumatic brain injury) accounted for only 7 percent of children served. 



o 	 A look at secondary students with disabilities shows us a population that is 
disproportionately male, poor, African-american, from single parent households, 
living in urban areas, and subject to the negative influences in outcomes 
associated with each of those factors. 

o 	 The majority of students are served in regular school buildings but only 33 
percent ir11 regular classrooms, 33 percent are served in resource rooms, and 25 
percent in separate classes. Placement patterns vary considerable across 
states. 

o 	 In 1990-1991, one fourth of students with disabilities dropped out of school, a 
much higher drop-out rate than that reported for their non-disabled peers. The 
drop-out !;tatistics are particularly high for students with serious emotional 
disturbam~e, learning disabilities, and mental retardation. Almost 16 percent 
exited thE! system with status unknown. 46 percent received 'diplomas, and 13 
percent rt~ceived certificates. 2 percent leave because they have reached the 
maximum age for services. 

o 	 Of those students dropping out, only 13 percent return within two years, and 
only 27 percent return at any time after leaving. Dropouts in the general ' 
population are twice as likely to complete highschool after dropping out than 
their disabled peers. 

o 	 Only one quarter of the disabled students leaving highschool enroll in some 
post secondary vocational or 2- or 4-year college, compared with 68 percent in 
the general population. The percentage is low even among highschool 
graduate$ - with 31 percent of students with disabilities enrolling, compared to 
75 percelht of the general population graduating highschool. 

o 	 The rate of competitive employment for youth with disabilities two years out of 
highschool was 46 percent (21 percent part time, 25 percent full time), 
compared to 60 percent for the general population. Employment rates varied 
widely ac:ross disability types -- 56 percent for learning disabled youths, 8 
percent ~or those with multiple disabilities. 

Employment rates improved as the years out of school increased - to 57 
percent E,mployment for youths with disabilities out of highschool 3 to 5 years, 
compareid to 70 percent for the general population. 

The wond employment statistics were for women with disabilities (69 percent 
unemplo~ved), blacks (75 percent unemployed) and those who aged out of 
special education (74 percent unemployed). 

o 	 Most employed youths with disabilities worked as laborers (27 percent), 
operativE!s (15 percent). clerical (13 percent) or craft (13 percent) workers, in 
food service (13 percent) or as janitors or maids (6 percent). 



o 	 After 3 to 5 years after leaving school, 37 percent of youths with disabilities' 

lived independently, compared to 60 percent of youths in the general 

population. 


o 	 41 percent of female youths with disabilities became parents 3 to 5 years after 
leaving sc:hool, compared to 27 percent of female youths in the general 
population. (17 percent of male youths with disabilities became parents in the 
same tim4~frame, compared with 14 percent of male youths in the general 
population.) 

o 	 51 percent of youths with disabilities registered to vote. 

o 	 30 percent of youths with disabilities were arrested within 3 to 5 years of 
leaving SGhool. The rates were highest for youths with learning disabilities (31 
percent) and serious emotional disturbance (58 percent). 

o 	 The number of teachers and special education personnel employed to serve 

students with disabilities has continued to increase, yet States continue to 

experienc;e difficulty in meeting all of their staffing needs. 


UpCOMING IS!lUES 

Programs under the Individuals with Disabilities Act are scheduled to expire in FY 
1995. Among the issues which ED must address are: 

o 	 Should the primary Federal roles of procedural rule enforcement and 
partial funding continue? 

o 	 Should emphasis shift to quality of education received by disabled 
students? Should States and school districts be held accountable for the 
effectiveness of services provided? 

o 	 Sbould the current requirement that children be educated in the least 
re:strictive environment be retained? If so, how can collaboration 
be!tween regular and special education teachers and administrators be 
encouraged so that inclusion can be realized? 

o 	 Should the authority for medical and social services for pre-school 
children stay in ED or be integrated into the HHS programs for the same 
population? 



TABLE 1.1 

Students Served Under IDEA, Part B and Chapter 1 of ESEA (SOP)!': 

Number and Percentage Change, School Years 1976--77 to 1991·92 


School Years 

Change in 
Total Number 
Served from 

Previous Year 
(%) Total Served IDEA, Part B 

Chapter 1 
(SOP) 

1991··92 3.9 4,994,169 4,722,461 271,708 
1990··91 2.8 4,808,942 4,548,869 260,073 
1989..90 2.2 4,687,620 4,421,236 266,384 
1988··89 2.1 4,587,370 . 4,324,220 263,150 
1987,·88 1.6 4,494,280 . 4,235,263 259,017 
1986··87 1.2 4,421,601 4,166,692 254,909 
1985..86 0.2 4,370,244 4,121,]04 249,140 
1984-8~ 0.5 4,363,031 4,113,312 249,719 
1983·84 1.0 4,341,399 4,094,108 247,291 
1982·83 1.5 4,298,327 4,052,595 245,732 
1981 -82 1.3 4,233,282 3,990,346 242,936 
1980-81 3.5 4,177,689 3,933,981 243,708 
1979-80 3.0 4,036,219 3,802,475 233,744 
1978-79 3.8 3,919,073 3,693,593 225,480 
1977-78 1.8 3,777,286 3,554,554 222.732 
1976-77 -­ 3,708,913 3,485,088 223,825 

*rom 1988-89 to the present, these numbers include children 3-21 years old 
counted under Part B and children from birth through age 21 counted under Chapter 1 
(SOP); prior to 1988-89, children from birth through age 20 were served under Chapter I 
(SOP). The totals do not include infants and toddlers from birth through age 2 served 
under Part H of IDEA who were not served under the Chapter 1 (SOP) program. 

~Be:ginning in 1984-85, the number of children with disabilities reported for the 
most recenlt year reflects revisions to State data received by the Office of Special 
Education Programs following the July 1 grant award date, and includes revisions received 
by October 1. Updates received from States for previous years are included so totals may 
not match dlose reported in previous annual reports to Congress. Prior to 1984-85, reports 
provided data as of the grant award date. 

SOIl:cce: U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Education Programs, 
Data Analysis System (DANS). 
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Source: Department of Education Fifteenth Annual Report .to 
CongrE!ss on the Implmentation of The Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act, 1993 



TABLE 1.2 

Disability of Students Age 6-21 Served Under IDEA, Pan B and Chapter 1 
of ESEA (SOP): Number and Percentage. School Year 1991-92 

Disability 

IDEA, Pan B Chapter 1 (SOP) Total 

Number Percent!' Number Percent~ Number Percent!' 

Specific learning 
disabilities 

2,218,948 51.3 30,047 16.6 2,248,995 49.9 

Speech or language 
impairments 

990,016 22.9 10,655 5.9 1,000,671 22.2 

Mental retardation 500,986 11.6 53,261 29.3 554,247 12.3 

Serious emotional 
disturbance 

363,877 8.4 36,793 20.2 400,670 8.9 

Multiple disabilities 80,655 1.9 17,747 9.8 98,402 2.2 

Hearing impairments 43,690 1.0 17,073 9.4 60,763 1.3 

Orthopedic 
impairments 

46,222 1.1 5,468 3.0 5] ,690 1.1 

Other health 
impairments 

56,401 1.3 2,479 1.4 58,880 1.3 

Visual impainnents 18,296 0.4 5,873 3.2 24,169 0.5 

Deaf-blindness 773 0.0 650 0.4 1,423 0.0 

Autism 3,555 0.0 1,653 0.9 5,208 0.1 

Traumatic braiTl 
injury 

285 0.0 45 0.0 330 0.0 

All disabilities 4,323,704 100.0 181,744 100.0 4,505,448 100.0 

.!Percentages sum within columns. 

Source: U.S. Department of Education, Office of Special Edl:lcation Programs, Data 
Analysis System (DANS). 

Source: Department of Education Fifteenth Annual Report to 
Congress on the Implmentation of The Individuals with 
Disabilities Education Act, 1993 






































